

-----

W I S C O N S I N      A D M I N I S T R A T I V E      R E G I S T E R

-----

DECEMBER 31, 1981

No. 312

-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1) NEW MATERIAL

Volume 1: Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection:	Pages 75 to 80-1, 87 to 96-1, 589.
2: Employee Trust Funds:	Page 13 to 14.
2: Group Insurance Board:	Table of contents, pages 11, 27.
3: Health and Social Services:	<u>Health, Chs. H 1 to 112</u> Table of contents, pages 109 to 112-13, 198-11.
4: Health and Social Services:	<u>Management, Policy and Budget, Chs. HSS 1 - 49</u> Pages 107 to 120.
4: Health and Social Services:	<u>Health, Chs. HSS 100 - 199</u> Pages 37 to 38, 277 to 280-1, 451 to 454.
4: Health and Social Services:	<u>Corrections, Chs. HSS 300 - 349</u> Pages 201 to 254.
6: Industry, Labor and Human Relations:	<u>Building and Heating, etc., Chs. Ind 50 - 64</u> New code.
7: Insurance:	Pages 365 to 366-1.
8: Natural Resources:	<u>Fish, Game, etc., Chs. NR 1 - 80</u> Pages 225 to 248-2, 259 to 260, 275 to 279, 309 to 310.
10: Nurses:	Pages 39 to 41.
11: Public Service Commission:	Pages 233 to 234, 255 to 270, 276-1 to 276-2, 291 to 294-2, 303 to 308, 323 to 336-62.
12: Real Estate Examining Board:	New code.
12: Retirement (Employee Trust Funds):	New code.
12: Revenue:	Pages 13 to 14-2, 247 to 250.
13: Securities:	Pages 3 to 16, 25 to 26-1, 33, 35 to 46, 59 to 67, 69 to 70, 75 to 76, 91 to 92, 93 to 98, 101, 103 to 105.
13: Teachers Retirement (Employee Trust Funds):	Page 1 to 2.

2) INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSERTING NEW MATERIAL

3) NOTICE SECTION

Health and Social Services:	<u>Health, Chs. H 1 - 112</u> <u>Health, Chs. HSS 100 - 199</u> Proposed renumbering and amendment to ch. H 53 relating to Hemophilia home care.
Insurance:	Proposed repeal of Ins 2.11 and 2.12 (5)(d) relating to franchise life insurance.  Hearing to consider revision to rules relating to standards for disability insurance sold to the Medicare eligible.

Natural Resources:

Fish, Game, etc., Chs. NR 1 - 80  
EMERGENCY RULES NOW IN EFFECT (2)  
 Rules relating to the 1981 migratory bird season.  
 Rules relating chub catches incidental to fishing for smelt.

Proposed creation of NR 25.07 (2)(a) 1.b. 6) allowing for a saleable 1% incidental daily catch of chubs in legal gear fished for smelt.

Proposed revision to several sections of NR 10 relating to miscellaneous hunting and trapping rules.

Hearing to consider revisions to NR 1.93 pertaining to charging public access boat launching fees.

Natural Resources:

Environmental Protection, Chs. NR 100 - 347  
EMERGENCY RULES NOW IN EFFECT  
 Rules relating to state grant assistance to municipalities for wastewater treatment projects.

Hearing to consider amendments to NR 180.15 and 181.42 pertaining to formulas for financial responsibility for closure of solid and hazardous waste facilities.

Proposed rule to consider creating NR 118.06 (11)(a) 2.c. pertaining to standards for the Lower St. Croix National Scenic Riverway permitting the practice of forestry on woodland tax law and forest crop law lands.

Public Service Commission:

EMERGENCY RULES NOW IN EFFECT  
 Rules relating to permitting telephone resolution of customer disputes on disconnection of natural gas or electric utilities.

Hearing to consider rules relating to permitting telephone resolution of customer disputes on disconnection of natural gas or electric utilities.

Hearing to consider rules concerning the reorganization of public utilities to form holding companies for the purpose of diversification.

Revenue:

Proposed repeal of Tax 2.30 (3)(b) 2. and 3. and 2.97 relating to gains and losses on sales of constant basis assets acquired prior to becoming a Wisconsin resident.

Transportation:

EMERGENCY RULES NOW IN EFFECT (2)  
 Rules re vehicle weights authorized by multiple trip permits.  
 Rules creating Ch. Trans 301 relating to standards for the design, construction, equipment, inspection and operation of human services vehicles.

4) NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF PROPOSED RULES TO THE PRESIDING OFFICER OF EACH HOUSE OF THE LEGISLATURE, UNDER S. 227.018, STATS.

5) RULE-RELATED INFORMATION

Health and Social Services:

Nursing home reimbursement formula for 1982.

6) NOTICE OF NONACQUIESCENCE:

Thomas E. Usher v. Department of Revenue.

## I N S T R U C T I O N S   F O R   I N S E R T I N G   N E W   M A T E R I A L

- Volume 1 Ag (Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection):  
Remove pages 75 to 80 and insert new pages 75 to 80-1.  
Remove pages 87 to 96 and insert new pages 87 to 96-1.  
Remove page 589 and insert new page 589.
- 2 ETF (Employee Trust Funds):  
Remove page 13 to 14 and insert new page 13 to 14.
- 2 Grp (Group Insurance Board):  
Remove table of contents and insert new table of contents.  
Remove page 11 and insert new page 11.  
Remove page 27 and insert new page 27.
- 3 H (Health and Social Services):  
Health, Chs. H 1 - 112  
Remove table of contents and insert new table of contents.  
Remove pages 109 to 112-12 and insert new pages 109 to 112-13.  
Remove pages 198-11 to 198-14 and insert new page 198-11.
- 4 HSS (Health and Social Services):  
Management, Policy, etc., Chs. HSS 1 - 49  
Insert new pages 107 to 120 after page 106.
- 4 HSS (Health and Social Services):  
Health, Chs. HSS 100 - 199  
Remove page 37 to 38 and insert new page 37 to 38.  
Remove pages 277 to 280 and insert new pages 277 to 280-1.  
Insert new pages 451 to 454 after page 441.
- 4 HSS (Health and Social Services):  
Corrections, Chs. HSS 300 - 349  
Insert new pages 201 to 254 after page 199.
- 6 Ind (Industry, Labor and Human Relations):  
Building and Heating, Ventilating etc., Chs. Ind 50 - 64  
Remove code and insert new code.
- 7 Ins (Insurance):  
Remove page 365 to 366 and insert new pages 365 to 366-1.
- 8 NR (Natural Resources):  
Fish, Game, etc., Chs. NR 1 - 80  
Remove pages 225 to 248 and insert new pages 225 to 248-2.  
Remove page 259 to 260 and insert new page 259 to 260.  
Remove pages 275 to 279 and insert new pages 275 to 279.  
Remove page 309 to 310 and insert new page 309 to 310.
- 10 N (Nurses):  
Insert new pages 39 to 41 after page 38.
- 11 PSC (Public Service Commission):  
Remove pages 232-1 to 234 and insert page 233 to 234.  
Remove pages 255 to 270 and insert new pages 255 to 270.  
Remove page 276-1 to 276-2 and insert new page 276-1 to 276-2.  
Remove pages 291 to 294 and insert new pages 291 to 294-2.  
Remove pages 303 to 308 and insert new pages 303 to 308.  
Remove pages 323 to 336-5 and insert new pages 323 to 336-62.\*
- 12 REB (Real Estate Examining Board):  
Remove code and insert new code.
- 12 Ret (Employee Trust Funds - Retirement):  
Remove code and insert new code.
- 12 Tax (Revenue):  
Remove pages 13 to 14-1 and insert new pages 13 to 14-2.  
Insert new pages 247 to 250 after page 245.
- 13 SEC (Securities):  
Remove pages 3 to 16 and insert new pages 3 to 16.  
Remove page 25 to 26 and insert new pages 25 to 26-1.  
\* Do not remove ch. PSC 136 pages 336-7 to 336-14. Ch. PSC 136 will be amended next month and the page numbers corrected.

13 SEC (Securities) (Cont'd):

Remove page 33 and insert new page 33.  
Remove pages 35 to 46 and insert new pages 35 to 46.  
Remove pages 59 to 67 and insert new pages 59 to 67.  
Remove page 69 to 70 and insert new page 69 to 70.  
Remove page 75 and insert new page 75 to 76.  
Remove page 91 to 92 and insert new page 91 to 92.  
Remove pages 93 to 98 and insert new pages 93 to 98.  
Remove pages 101 to 109 and insert new pages 101 to 105.

13 TR (Employe Trust Funds - Teachers Retirement):

Remove page 1 to 2 and insert new page 1 to 2.